Total assets   718,913  411,432 690,027

Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables 149,033  149,033 149,033

 Loans payable  -  50,687 50,687

Non-current liabilities related to assets held for
sale

258,133

- -

Total liabilities   407,166  199,720 199,720

Net assets   311,747  211,712 490,307

Equity

Issued share capital  20,116,448  20,391,824 20,470,654

Reserves  4,254,139  4,593,010 4,792,775

Accumulated losses   (24,058,840)  (24,773,122) (24,773,122)

Total equity   311,747  211,712 490,307

  page 16

4.4 Potential dilution

The Company’s current issued Share capital comprises 319,123,876 Shares. If the
Rights Offer is fully subscribed, 287,211,488 New Shares will be issued.
Consequently, the Shareholdings of Shareholders who do not participate in the
Rights Offer may be diluted by up to approximately 90%.

Examples of how the Rights Offer may dilute the holdings of Shareholders,
assuming the Rights Offer is fully subscribed, are set out in the table below.

Holder

Shares held before Offers Minimum Shares held post
Offers

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 3.13% 10,000,000 1.57%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.57% 5,000,000 0.78%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.31% 1,000,000 0.16%

Shareholder 4 500,000 0.16% 500,000 0.08%

Shareholder 5 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.00%

Note: This table takes into account the issue of 319,123,876 Shares on the automatic conversion of
the Convertible Notes on the Closing Date, as set out in Section 4.2 above.

4.5 Details of substantial Shareholder

The Company’s substantial Shareholder, J & J Bandy Nominees Pty Ltd as trustee
for the J & J Bandy Superannuation Trust (J&J Bandy) has a relevant interest in
49,500,000 Shares, being a relevant interest of 15.51%.

If all of the Rights are accepted there will be no change to the percentage
shareholding interests of J&J Bandy on completion of the rights Offer.  If only part of